Operation and Maintenance of Plant 11,023,407 210,891 31,842 181,983
  Pupil Transportation 6,808,109 115,133 15,415 0
  Central 1,129,246 82,068 0 0
Operation of Non-Instructional Services 1,117,264 1,710 1,015,186 0
Operation of Food Service 2,775,277 1,656,598 915,964 0
Extracurricular Activities 2,951,634 1,798,554 33,383 190,000

Total Governmental Activities 121,030,541 6,316,329 7,063,086 1,237,676

Business-Type Activities
Cardinal Autism Resource
  and Education School 5,893,225 6,143,887 0 0
Treasury Management Services 376,738 334,890 0 0

Total Business-Type Activities 6,269,963 6,478,777 0 0

Total $127,300,504 $12,795,106 $7,063,086 $1,237,676

General Revenues
Property Taxes Levied for:
   General Purposes
   Capital Outlay
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to Specific Programs
Payment in Lieu of Taxes
Investment Earnings/Interest
Miscellaneous

Total General Revenues

Change in Net Position

Net Position Beginning of Year as Previously Reported

Restatement - Change in Accounting Principle (See Note 3)

Restated Net Position Beginning of Year

Net Position End of Year

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Mentor Exempted Village School District
Statement of Activities

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

- 16 -

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

($47,126,889) $0 ($47,126,889)
(16,593,562) 0 (16,593,562)
(1,255,002) 0 (1,255,002)

(158,588) 0 (158,588)

(6,189,134) 0 (6,189,134)
(6,456,342) 0 (6,456,342)

(95,243) 0 (95,243)
(5,883,232) 0 (5,883,232)
(2,587,156) 0 (2,587,156)

(512,092) 0 (512,092)
(10,598,691) 0 (10,598,691)
(6,677,561) 0 (6,677,561)
(1,047,178) 0 (1,047,178)

(100,368) 0 (100,368)
(202,715) 0 (202,715)
(929,697) 0 (929,697)

(106,413,450) 0 (106,413,450)

0 250,662 250,662
0 (41,848) (41,848)

0 208,814 208,814

(106,413,450) 208,814 (106,204,636)

76,832,316 0 76,832,316
956,676 0 956,676

24,583,865 0 24,583,865
3,865,057 0 3,865,057
5,429,022 0 5,429,022

385,081 2,201 387,282

112,052,017 2,201 112,054,218

5,638,567 211,015 5,849,582

15,673,368 5,201,952 20,875,320

(26,490,609) (566,480) (27,057,089)

(10,817,241) 4,635,472 (6,181,769)

($5,178,674) $4,846,487 ($332,187)

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

- 17 -

Mentor Exempted Village School District
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
June 30, 2025

Other Total
Governmental Governmental

General Funds Funds
Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents $55,070,244 $19,621,374 $74,691,618
Accounts Receivable 57,424 204,805 262,229
Accrued Interest Receivable 287,852 15,566 303,418
Intergovernmental Receivable 1,265,504 513,599 1,779,103
Interfund Receivable 1,724,254 0 1,724,254
Inventory Held for Resale 0 30,664 30,664
Materials and Supplies Inventory 136,029 20,194 156,223
Prepaid Items 339,639 0 339,639
Property Taxes Receivable 61,937,654 924,756 62,862,410
Payment in Lieu of Taxes Receivable 3,807,052 58,006 3,865,058
Restricted Assets:

Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents 18,858 0 18,858

Total Assets $124,644,510 $21,388,964 $146,033,474

Liabilities
Accounts Payable $837,656 $231,976 $1,069,632
Contracts Payable 0 1,664,887 1,664,887
Accrued Wages and Benefits 10,743,168 503,662 11,246,830
Matured Compensated Absences Payable 850,200 12,199 862,399
Interfund Payable 0 1,724,254 1,724,254
Intergovernmental Payable 1,642,552 106,765 1,749,317
Unearned Revenue 0 600 600
Retainage Payable 0 125,209 125,209

Total Liabilities 14,073,576 4,369,552 18,443,128

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable Revenue 1,988,930 156,362 2,145,292
Property Taxes 54,766,336 831,121 55,597,457
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 3,807,052 58,006 3,865,058

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 60,562,318 1,045,489 61,607,807

Fund Balances
Nonspendable 494,526 20,194 514,720
Restricted 0 5,766,139 5,766,139
Committed 0 10,326,881 10,326,881
Assigned 6,982,588 0 6,982,588
Unassigned (Deficit) 42,531,502 (139,291) 42,392,211

Total Fund Balances 50,008,616 15,973,923 65,982,539

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
   Resources, and Fund Balances $124,644,510 $21,388,964 $146,033,474

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

- 18 -

Mentor Exempted Village School District
Reconciliation of Total Governmental Fund Balances to

Net Position of Governmental Activities
June 30, 2025

Total Governmental Fund Balances $65,982,539

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds. 42,855,521

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period
expenditures and therefore are reported as unavailable revenue in the funds: